

Nos. 06-1195 & 06-1196

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAKHDAR BOUMEDIENE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH, *et al.*,
Respondents.

KHALED A.F. AL ODAH, NEXT FRIEND OF FAWZI
KHALID ABDULLAH FAHAD AL ODAH, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CANADIAN
PARLIAMENTARIANS AND PROFESSORS
OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

CRAIG FORCESE
FACULTY OF LAW
UNIVERSITY OF OTTAWA
57 Louis Pasteur Street
Ottawa, Ontario K1N 6N5
Canada

WILLIAM R. STEIN
Counsel of Record
SCOTT H. CHRISTENSEN
HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP
1775 I Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 721-4600

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Canadian
Parliamentarians and Professors of Law*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW SHOULD INFORM THIS COURT’S DECISION ON THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE MILITARY COMMISSIONS ACT UNDER THE SUSPENSION CLAUSE	4
A. The Application Of Constitutional Provisions To Non-Citizens Should Be Decided In The Context Of The United States’ Obligations Under Customary International Law	5
B. U.S. Obligations Under Customary International Law Apply To Detainees At Guantánamo Bay.....	7
II. THE MILITARY COMMISSIONS ACT IS INCONSISTENT WITH U.S. OBLIGATIONS UNDER CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW TO PROVIDE MINIMUM STANDARDS OF TREATMENT TO FOREIGN NATIONALS.....	10
A. The Minimum Standards Of Treatment Guarantee The Right To Independent	

And Impartial Review Of The Basis For Detention	12
1. Minimum standards of treatment require that non-citizens have access to independent judicial review of the basis for arrest and detention.....	13
2. Minimum standards of treatment protect non-citizens against denials of justice.....	16
3. The Military Commissions Act violates these minimum standards of treatment	18
B. The MCA Violates Minimum Standards Of Treatment Guaranteeing Non-Discriminatory Treatment Of Non-Citizens With Respect To Core Civil Rights	21
1. Minimum standards of treatment bar discrimination based on national origin with respect to access to habeas-type relief.....	21
2. The Military Commissions Act violates the non-discrimination principle	23
C. U.S. Obligations Under Customary International Law Apply During Times Of Armed Conflict	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	4
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 473 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. ____, 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006).....	5, 20
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	4
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	6
<i>The Nereide</i> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 388 (1815).....	6
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	6
<i>Pierce v. Carskadon</i> , 83 U.S. 234 (1872)	19
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	10, 16
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	4
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	4
<i>United States v. Romano</i> , 706 F.2d 370 (2d Cir. 1983)	17
<i>West v. Multibanco Comermex, S.A.</i> , 807 F.2d 820 (9th Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	16

U.S. STATUTES AND
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

10 U.S.C. § 948a	24
10 U.S.C. § 948c	23
28 U.S.C. § 2241	23
32 C.F.R. pt. 761	10
127 Cong. Rec. S27,419-21 (1981)	8
Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109- 148, 119 Stat. 2680	19-20
Exec. Order No. 8749, 6 Fed. Reg. 2252 (May 3, 1941)	10
Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109- 366, 120 Stat. 2600	<i>passim</i>
S. Exec. Rep. No. 97-23 (1981)	8

PUBLICATIONS

<i>Arms Control and Disarmament</i> , 1978 Digest § 7	8
Harry A. Blackmun, <i>The Supreme Court and the Law of Nations</i> , 104 Yale L.J. 39 (1994).....	2
Edwin M. Borchard, <i>The Diplomatic Protection of Citizens Abroad, or the Law of International Claims</i> (1915).....	12, 17
David Clark & Gerard McCoy, <i>The Most Fundamental Legal Right: Habeas Corpus in the Commonwealth</i> (2000).....	18

Frank Griffith Dawson & Ivan L. Head, <i>International Law National Tribunals and the Rights of Aliens</i> (1971).....	10
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 711 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
Sarah Joseph, Jenny Schultz and Melissa Castan, <i>The International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights: Cases, Materials and Commentary</i> (2d ed. 2004)	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>A v. Australia</i> , U.N. Hum. Rts. Comm., Communication No. 560/1993, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/59/D/560/1993 (1997)	15
Agreement for the Lease to the United States of Lands in Cuba for Coaling and Naval Stations, U.S.-Cuba, Feb. 16-23, 1903, T.S. No. 418.....	10
<i>Baban v. Australia</i> , U.N. Hum. Rts. Comm., Communication No. 1014/2001, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/78/D/1014/2001 (2003)	15
<i>Bakhtiyari v. Australia</i> , U.N. Hum. Rts. Comm., Communication No. 1069/2002, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/79/D/1069/2002 (2003)	14, 15
<i>Bandajevsky v. Belarus</i> , U.N. Hum. Rts. Comm., Communication No. 1100/2002, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/86/D/1100/2002 (2006)	14, 15
<i>C. v. Australia</i> , U.N. Hum. Rts. Comm., Communication No. 900/1999, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/76/D/900/1999 (2002)	15

<i>Carranza Alegre v. Peru</i> , U.N. Hum. Rts. Comm., Communication No.1126/2002, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/85/D/1126/200228 (Nov. 17, 2005)	14
<i>Case Concerning the Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide</i> (Bosn. & Herz. v. Serb. & Mont.), General List No. 91, 2007 I.C.J. ____ (Feb. 26)	8-9
<i>Charkaoui v. Canada</i> , 2007 SCC 9 (Can.)	16
Council of Europe, Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, <i>opened for signature</i> Apr. 11, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 221	16, 18
<i>Habeas Corpus in Emergency Situations</i> (Arts. 27(2), 25(1) and 7(6) American Convention on Human Rights), Advisory Opinion, 1987 Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) No. 8 (Jan. 30, 1987)	18
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, <i>opened for signature</i> Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 (entered into force Mar. 23, 1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Legal Consequences of the Construction of a Wall in the Occupied Palestinian Territory</i> , Advisory Opinion, 2004 I.C.J. 136 (July 9)	9
<i>Lopez Burgos v. Uruguay</i> , U.N. Hum. Rts. Comm., Communication No. 52/1979, U. N. Doc. CCPR/C/13/D/52/1979 (1981)	9
Mil. Comm'n R. Evid.	21
<i>R. v. Hape</i> , 2007 SCC 26 (Can.)	4-6

<i>Rameka v. New Zealand</i> , U.N. Hum. Rts. Comm., Communication No. 1090/2002, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/79/D/1090/2002 (2003)	15-16
<i>Report of the International Law Commission to the General Assembly</i> , 56 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 10), U.N. Doc. A/56/10 (2001)	25
<i>Shafiq v. Australia</i> , U.N. Hum. Rts. Comm., Communication No. 1324/2004, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/88/D/1324/2004 (2006)	14
Treaty for the Prohibition of Nuclear Weapons in Latin America, <i>opened for signature</i> Feb. 14, 1967, 1968 U.N.T.S. 326	7
<i>Vuolanne v. Finland</i> , U.N. Hum. Rts. Comm., Communication No. 265/87, U.N. Doc. Supp. No. 40 (A/44/40) at 311 (1989)	15
U.N. Hum. Rts. Comm., <i>Concluding Observations: United States</i> , advance unedited version, 87th Sess. (July 10-28, 2006)	16
U.N. Hum. Rts. Comm., <i>General Comment 31</i> , 59 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 40), U.N. Doc. A/59/40 (2004)	9
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Treaty for the Prohibition of Nuclear Weapons in Latin America and the Caribbean (Treaty of Tlatelolco)</i>	8
Paul Wolfowitz, Deputy Secretary of Defense, <i>Memorandum for the Secretary of the Navy re: Order Establishing Combatant Status Review Tribunal</i> (July 7, 2004)	24
<i>Zaoui v Attorney-General (No 2)</i> , [2006] 1 N.Z.L.R. 289 (N.Z.S.C.)	4-5

Amici curiae support reversal of the judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit entered in these consolidated cases. 476 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2006).¹
